increased its registered capital from Kip 44,190,000,000, divided into 22,095,000 shares to Kip
71,209,618,000 divided into 35,604,809 shares with a par value of Kip 2,000 each.

Registered capital

Paid up capital as of the date of this Prospectus 71,209,618,000
Par value of shares 2,000 Kip
Number of shares before IPO 35,604,809 shares
Class of shares Ordinary shares
Voting right 1 vote per share

As of the date of this Prospectus, the nine existing shareholders own a controlling equity interest
in the Company, holding approximately 100 percent of the Company’s total issued and
outstanding shares of 35,604,809.

After the completion of the Combined Offer, the nine existing shareholders will maintain
approximately 90 percent of the total issued and the remaining 10 percent of the Company’s total
shares will be held by public investors. The table below indicates the equity ownership of the
Company prior and after the Combined Offer.

Table 12 : Equity ownership of the Company prior and after the Combined Offer

Shareholders

Prior to the Combined Offer After the Combined Offer
Number of

Shares Owned
Percentage of
Shares Owned

(approximately)

Number of
Shares Owned

Percentage of
Shares Owned

(approximately)
1. Mr.Steven Chan 8,458,944 23.76 % 8,458,944 21.38 %
2. Mr.Phonepadith Ratanavanh 8,458,944 23.76 % 8,458,944 21.38 %
3. Mrs.Eng Ratanavanh 7,107,963 19.96 % 7,107,963 17.96 %
4. Mrs.Phonepasit Ratanavanh 5,756,981 16.17 % 5,756,981 14.55%
5. Mr.Sackchai Wongmalasith 5,813,977

16.33% 5,813,977

14.69 %

6. Ms.Ngamsangiem
Nhouyvanisvong

2,000 0.01% 2,000 0.01%

7. Mrs.Kitsamone Phommachan 2,000 0.01% 2,000 0.01%
8. Ms.Phayphanome

Nhouyvanisvong
2,000 0.01% 2,000 0.01%

9. Mr.Visanh Nalongsak 2,000 0.01% 2,000 0.01%
10. Public investors - - 3,956,100 10%

Total 35,604,809 100.00 % 39,560,909 100.00 %

29

1.8.1 Dividend policy

Lao World will paydividend to its shareholders at no less than 50 percent of the net profit of the
Company after deducting statutory/legal reserve fund and other reserve funds (if any). However,
the dividend payment will be depended on the consideration and approval from the
shareholders’meeting. Any dividends will be paid to shareholders in Kip and will be subject to tax
exemption.

1.9  MANAGEMENT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Organization Chart as of December,
2013

Shareholder’s Meeting

Board of Director

Vice Chairman  & COO